

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana
Department of Health and Hospitals,
Respondent.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, Secretary, Louisiana
Department of Health and Hospitals,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., *et al.*,
Cross-Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF CATHOLICS FOR CHOICE,
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, METHODIST
FEDERATION FOR SOCIAL ACTION, MUSLIMS FOR
PROGRESSIVE VALUES, PRESBYTERIANS AFFIRMING
REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE, RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR
REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE, RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, UNION
FOR REFORM JUDAISM, UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST, AND
19 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS, SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

EUGENE M. GELERNTER
Counsel of Record
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2553
emgelernter@pbwt.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

BARBARA MULLIN
KEVIN OPOKU-GYAMFI
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2553

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. RELIGIOUS TRADITIONS RECOGNIZE WOMEN’S MORAL RIGHT TO DECIDE WHETHER TO TERMINATE A PREGNANCY.....	10
II. WOMEN’S MORAL RIGHT TO TERMINATE A PREGNANCY SHOULD NOT BE VITIATED BY UNNECESSARY IMPEDIMENTS ON ACCESS TO SAFE AND AFFORDABLE ABORTION.....	21
III. ACT 620 INJURES WOMEN’S HEALTH AND DIGNITY BY INCREASING COSTS AND DECREASING ACCESS TO SAFE ABORTION CARE.....	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	20, 1
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	12
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017)...	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	12, 13, 16, 1
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1, 7
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , No. 99-380 (Mar. 29 2000)	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	13, 15, 19, 1

Statutes

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10(A)(2)(a).....2

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. 20683 (1998) 11

@DavidHDewhurst, Twitter.com, June 19, 2013,
<https://twitter.com/DavidHDewhurst/status/347363442497302528?s=20>
(last visited Nov. 20, 2019) 18

Abdulaziz Sachedina, *Islamic Bioethics*,
in RELIGIOUS PERSPECTIVES ON
BIOETHICS 153, 166-67 (John F.
Peppin et al. eds. 2004)..... 11

ABDULAZIZ SACHEDINA, ISLAMIC
BIOMEDICAL ETHICS: PRINCIPLES AND
APPLICATIONS 134-35, 140-41(2009) 12

Alliance of Baptists, *A Statement on
Lifelong Sexual Education, Sexual &
Reproductive Rights, and Opposing
Sexual Injustice and Violence* (2012),
[https://allianceofbaptists.org/assets/u
ploads/congregations/LifelongSexual
Education2012.pdf](https://allianceofbaptists.org/assets/uploads/congregations/LifelongSexualEducation2012.pdf)8

The Archives of the Episcopal Church
Resolution No. 1994-A054, *Reaffirm
General Convention Statement on
Childbirth and Abortion* (1994),
[https://www.episcopalarchives.org/cg
i-
bin/acts/acts_generate_pdf.pl?resolut
ion=1994-A054](https://www.episcopalarchives.org/cg
i-
bin/acts/acts_generate_pdf.pl?resolut
ion=1994-A054) 5

Associated Press, Legal woes for
Mississippi’s only abortion clinic,
USA Today (Jan. 11, 2013),
[https://www.usatoday.com/story/new
s/nation/2013/01/11/abortion-
mississippi-women-clinic/1828289/](https://www.usatoday.com/story/new
s/nation/2013/01/11/abortion-
mississippi-women-clinic/1828289/) 18

Belden Russonello Strategists, *2016
Survey of Catholic Likely Voters 5*
(2016),
[http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/wp
-content/uploads/2016/10/2016-
Catholic-Voter-Poll.pdf](http://www.catholicsforchoice.org/wp
-content/uploads/2016/10/2016-
Catholic-Voter-Poll.pdf) 4

Bioethics Defense Fund, *Louisiana:
Number 1, Six Years Running with
BDF Model Bills* (Jan. 14, 2015),
[http://bdfund.org/louisiana-number-
1-six-years-running/](http://bdfund.org/louisiana-number-
1-six-years-running/)..... 19
